
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 11 January 2022 

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments  
Advisory Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 17th January, 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - M Jones, V Gwatkin, J Aitman, L Ashbourne, 
T Ashby, O Collins, L Duncan and R Smith (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom for the 
transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

As an Advisory Committee of the Council this meeting will take place virtually via Zoom. All decisions of this 
meeting will be recommendations to Full Council. 
 

Zoom login details: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86880254016?pwd=eml2NlNoaGROMFhsTFZvQVAzcnl5Zz09  
 

For further information or clarification regarding the meeting contact the Democratic and Legal Services Officer 
at democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk Tel: 01993 226071 
 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic & Legal Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee Members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Democratic & Legal Services 
Officer (democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk) prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence.  
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role is to 
replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee have 
confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

 a) To receive and consider the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Minutes held on 8 
November 2021; 
 

b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the progress on 
any item). 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86880254016?pwd=eml2NlNoaGROMFhsTFZvQVAzcnl5Zz09
mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth  
FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 
 
Cllr Joy Aitman 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney, Oxon 
OX28 6AG 
T: 01993 704379 
F: 01993 771893 
info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item 
 

Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42. Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda.  
 

5. Public Halls Usage Report (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 
 

6. Children’s Memorial Garden (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Projects Officer. 
 

7. Finance/Budget Report (Pages 13 - 44) 

 To consider the report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 8 November 2021 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor M Jones (Chair) 
 

Councillors: V Gwatkin 
J Aitman 
T Ashby 
 

L Duncan 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Simon Wright Democratic & Legal Services Officer 

 
Others: 1 member of the public. 

Councillor Harry Eaglestone 
 

H556   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Ashbourne & O Collins 
 

H557   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers. 
 

H558   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 13 September 2021 were received. 

 
There were no matters arising. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2021 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair 
 

H559   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
The Committee adjourned for this item. 

 
Mr Barry Jessel representing Witney Allotment Association addressed the committee in respect 
of Agenda Item No. 8 – Request for Gates at Hailey Road Allotments. 
 

The Committee reconvened following public participation 
 
At the request of the Chair the committee agreed to consider Agenda Items 7 & 8 before Agenda 
Item No. 5 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 8 November 2021 

 
2 

H560   LAKESIDE ALLOTMENTS - TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Project Officer regarding the results of a 
topographical survey around the Lakeside allotments to determine the extent of a bund required 
to prevent flooding to the allotments. 

 
The committee noted the potential costs outlined in the confidential appendix to the report and 
that this was prohibitive. Discussion ensued regarding the site location, possible remedial works 
and the potential impact of development near the allotments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, Officers be requested to look at options for remedial works that may be possible to 
alleviate flooding issues. 
 

H561   WITNEY ALLOTMENT ASSOCIATION - REQUEST FOR GATES AT HAILEY ROAD ALLOTMENTS 
 
The report of Operations & Estates Advisor regarding vehicular and pedestrian access at Hailey 
Road allotments was received. 

 
The committee considered options for replacement gates, site security, the layout of the site 
and land ownership issues. It was noted that there had been incidents of trespass on the site and 
that reporting to Thames Valley Police on 101 was appropriate as it informed policing priorities. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding management of the allotment sites and it was suggested and 
agreed that six monthly inspections be undertaken by the council as landowner. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, discussion of options for improving security of the site be undertaken between 
officers and Witney Allotment Association; and 

2. That, regular six-month inspections of the allotment sites be instigated. 
 
Councillor Eaglestone left the meeting at this juncture. 
 

H562   BURIAL TIMES 
 
The report of the Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer was received outlining 
proposed new burial times during the winter months and health and safety. The Deputy Town 
Clerk clarified that the proposed timings and amendments to those stated in the report. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the inclusion of the below burial times in the new cemetery Terms & Conditions be 
approved: 
 

November to March: 
11:00-14:00 
 
April to October: 
Tower Hill: Monday – Thursday 10:00-15:00, Friday 10:00-14:00 
Windrush: Monday – Thursday 11:00-15:00, Friday 11:00-14:00 

Page 4



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 8 November 2021 

 
3 

 
H563   TOWER HILL CEMETERY - DDI AUDIT ACCESS REQUIREMENTS 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Maintenance & Environmental Services Officer 
regarding progress with the DDI Audit Access at Tower Hill Cemetery. 

 
The development of a site plan to be provided on site and for inclusion in the new cemeteries 
brochure was supported. It was further noted that works to make the parking area more usable 
had been undertaken. 
 
In respect of a budget bid, it was suggested that the Town Clerk in conjunction with other 
officers look at this as part of the process. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted; and  
2. That, the Town Clerk in conjunction with other officers considers the budget implications 

as part of the budget setting. 
 

H564   PUBLIC HALLS & 1863 CAFÉ BAR REPORT 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Venue & Events Officer providing an update on 
activities and bookings at Council owned venues. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

H565   BUDGET 
 
The Town Clerk advised that it had not been possible to finalise the budget papers as the 
recharges had yet to be included. In addition consideration of options for the Café bar at the 
Corn Exchange would also need consideration to inform the budget. 

 
The Committee considered the draft figures and noted the present position. 
 
Resolved 
 
1. That, the report be noted; and 
2. That, the revised base revenue budget for 2021/22 and estimated base revenue budgets 
for 2022/23 be approved. 
 

H566   SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED FEES & CHARGES 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered a schedule of proposed fees & charges for 2022/23. 

 
It was advised that the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee had agreed 
that the fees and charges of the Town Council for 2022/23 should rise in line with inflation which 
equated, when rounded down, to a 3% rise. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 8 November 2021 

 
4 

Resolved: 
 
That, the following Fees & Charges be approved: 
 

i. Burials Fees & Charges 
ii. Public Halls Fees & Charges 
 

H567   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
Resolved: 

 
That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and 
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, 
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

H568   1863 CAFE - BUSINESS PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the confidential report of the Venue & Events Officer outlining 
options for the development of the 1863 Café bar at the Corn Exchange. 

 
Members discussed the role of the café bar, likely demand once the Corn Exchange 
refurbishment was finished, competition issues and the financial and staffing implications. 
 
After discussion it was agreed that the Corn Exchange Working Party would be the best forum 
for considering the options. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the matter be referred to the Corn Exchange Working Party for consideration. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 6.55 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 6



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 17 January 2022 

Title:  Public Halls Usage Report 

Contact Officer:  Venue & Events Officer - Tomas Smith 

 

Background 

The Corn Exchange, 1863 café and Burwell Hall have had groups using the facilities throughout 

the winter with the Covid Pandemic still affecting the levels of footfall and confidence of some 

groups to return. 

Current Situation 

The Corn Exchange has had most regular existing groups returning to the hall except for a few 

who decided not to return after the Summer. There were further cancellations from various 

annual hirers in the run up to Christmas due to the pandemic with others cancelling at short 

notice due to the current situation. The weekly Tea Dance has re-started on a trial basis and 

we are looking to welcome back a further regular weekly group in February. 

Overall usage of the Main Hall and the Gallery room for the Corn Exchange from the beginning 

of September to the end of December are as follows: 

Gallery Room occupancy 32% 

Main Hall occupancy  56% 

The Main Hall has increased its use due to the Buttercross Theatre Company using the space 

for both drama classes and the Pantomime which ran through December. The Venue and 

Events Officer would like to increase the usage in both rooms and feels that this will be 

attainable as the works on the Corn Exchange are completed and as we move out of the 

pandemic. 

And at Burwell Hall the usage for the same period is as follows: 

Burwe
[...]


 See report 

 

Page 8



Recommendations 

Member are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. To note the contents of the report. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 17 January 2022 

Title:  Children’s Memorial Garden 

Contact Officer:  Project Officer - Nicky Cayley 

 

Background 

The Project Officer was tasked by the Town Clerk to scope the potential for a Children’s 

Memorial Garden following preliminary enquiries during 2021.   

Current Situation 

The Project Officer began by considering a possible site for the garden. The most obvious site 

would be the Windrush Cemetery and she met with the Maintenance and Environment 

Officer to discuss a possible location.  The most suitable location would be at the top area 

adjacent to the area for scattering ashes at the top of the ashes path (pictures attached for 

information).  However, the cemetery may be subject to some change, partly due to the 

development of the Cogges Triangle area and partly for the requirement for additional 

internal roads and further burial plots.  Caution should be taken until these decisions are 

made as the Council would not want to have to remove a memorial garden due to these 

reasons.   

Whilst the cemetery is an obvious choice for a memorial garden, it is not necessarily the only 

place that it could be sited.  The Project Officer has not found any other locations that may 

be suitable but Councillors may be able to offer suggestions for further investigation. 

There are other options for consideration by members: - 

 Is the area intended to be a memorial garden or a columbarium as well? 

 Is the garden to be a “natural” area with trees and planting or something more formal 

akin to the new war memorial at The Leys? Options could include a willow arch or 

dome for a natural area? 

 If there are hard landscaped areas, would the Council wish to offer the optio
[...]
n as 4891- Agency 
Services Recharge] – Members will be aware that the present contract has been extended to 
end on 30 September 2022 and a new specification is currently being drawn up to take 
account of the outcomes from the Open Spaces Strategy - so for the purposes of this report 
the current years actual known figures have been retained with a 5% inflationary increase 
applied, in order to be able to make comparison on a like for like basis across the two years.  
It is hoped that the Council will be able to make a decision on the future of its Grounds 
Maintenance Service early in the new year when the Consultant has finalised his report. 

COMMITTEE:  HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS 

The Committees Draft Revised Budget for 2021/22 and Estimates for 2022/23 are attached at 

Appendix A along with budget notes at Appendix B. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



102 – LANGDALE HALL 

This cost centre relates to the property currently leased to the ICE Centre.  This includes costs 

incurred under landlords responsibilities as well as recharges made to the tenant.   

103 – BARS  

This cost centre relates to the direct costs for the café/bar 1863 in the Corn Exchange, as well 

as the bar within the Burwell Hall, as well as the income derived from this operation. 

Income and expenditure is based on the aspirations set out in the business plan written by 

the Venue & Events Officer and recently agreed by the Corn Exchange Working Party – 

whereby an extension to the operating days and hours for the Café were agreed as well as 

additional staffing and setting up to sell hot lunches.  Hopefully the figures the budget is based 

on are realistic and achievable. 

104 – CORN EXCHANGE. 

This includes all income from hall hire, as well as the expenditure relating to the management 

of the building.   

With the introduction of theatrical sound, lighting and seating it is hoped that it will attract 

more touring theatre acts and the Venue & Events Officer will be able to draw up an all-

encompassing programme of events to help with income generation as well as offsetting 

some of the expenditure.  The events budget 4141/104 has therefore been increased to 

£8,000 in next years budget as agreed by the Corn Exchange Working Party, as well as 

providing for additional caretaking staff (4001/104 + on-costs). 

The Council’s halls income was significantly hit in 2020-21 due to COVIDE which resulted in a 

loss of £37,000 against that budget;  it continues to impact the current year although 

hopefully on target to reach the revised budgeted income but this is a 50% drop in previous 

years income.   

105 – BURWELL HALL 

This includes all income from hall hire, as well as the expenditure relating to the management 

of the Burwell Hall. 

Similar to the Corn Exchange, income has been significantly hit due to COVID – although the 

hall is in line to achieve the income originally budgeted for in the current financial year. 

Part of the increase in Caretaking hours has been apportioned over to cover the Burwell Hall 

as explained above. 

Within last years budget £33,000 was set aside for the replacement of the (1) heating system 

(£30,000) and (2) curtains (£3,000).  The status of heating replacement project is that an 

external report is awaited on the most efficient heating system – hopefully the Project Officer 

will be reporting the findings back to the committee early in the new year.  In the meantime 

Page 14



these funds are held in an Earmarked Reserve (EMR) (A/c 372) until such time as they are 

needed to cover the expenditure. 

106 – MADLEY PARK COMMUNITY CENTRE 

This cost centre relates to the property currently leased to the Madley Park Trust.  This 

includes costs incurred under landlords responsibilities as well as recharges made to the 

tenant. 

An Earmarked Reserve (EMR) is held (A/c 329) which currently stands at £20,980 as a 

contingency should anything structural go wrong with the building. 

3

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 17 January 2022 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Virtual Meeting Room via Zoom 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor M Jones (Chair) 

 
Councillors: V Gwatkin 

J Aitman 
T Ashby 
 

O Collins 
L Duncan 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Simon Wright Democratic & Legal Services Officer 

 
Others: No members of the public. 

 
 

 
As there was no legislation in place for the Town Council to hold virtual meetings, and because 
of the ongoing Covid-19 Pandemic, the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee formed 
virtually as an Advisory Committee. Any recommendations outside of the current work 
programme, budget or policy would require ratification at the Full Council meeting held on 14 
February 2022. 
 

H21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ashbourne 
 

H22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

H23   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 November 2021 were received. 

 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised that a response was yet to be received from Building Control 
regarding the new seating in the Corn Exchange. Once confirmation was received then the 
project could proceed but there was a likely lead time of 12 weeks. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee held on 8 November 2021 
be approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 
 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 17 January 2022 

 
2 

H24   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

H25   PUBLIC HALLS USAGE REPORT 
 
The report of the Venue & Events Officer was considered. 

 
Members noted the progress to date and it was anticipated that hall usage and income from the 
Café Bar would increase as restrictions eased and weather improved. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised that a request had been received from the organisers of the Tea 
Dance for a change in the way it operated. This would entail the withdrawal of an entrance fee 
for attendees. It was clarified that it was Town Council event and tea/coffee was provided with 
the organiser being paid through the payroll system for providing the music. It was noted that 
other tea dance events in Oxfordshire charged amounts above the current level for the Corn 
Exchange. 
 
After discussion it was agreed that the present system should be retained with an entrance fee 
of £2.50 being charged.  
 
Recommended: 
 
That, the current arrangements for the Tea Dance at the Corn Exchange be continued with an 
entrance fee of £2.50 being charged. 
 

H26   CHILDREN’S MEMORIAL GARDEN 
 
The report of the Project Officer was considered. 

 
The Committee supported the principle of providing an area for a children’s memorial garden 
and the potential location, design of the site and infrastructure required were discussed.  
 
After discussion it was agreed that the garden be located at Windrush Cemetery with exact siting 
to be agreed. Members indicated that the garden should be relatively small, include benches for 
people to sit and reflect, have a willow arch entrance if possible and a planted area. It was 
agreed that this should be a Town Council project. 
 
Recommended: 
 

1. That, the provision of a Children’s Memorial Garden at Windrush Cemetery be 
supported; and 

2. That, officers be requested to develop the scheme on the basis outlined at the meeting. 
 

H27   FINANCE/BUDGET REPORT 
 
The committee considered the report of the Town Clerk updating on the budget decision taken 
by Council and seeking consideration of the budgets allocated to the committee. 

 
In response to questions it was clarified that the building surveys, CCTV and energy surveys were 
allocated as earmarked reserves.  
 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 17 January 2022 

 
3 

In respect of Windrush Cemetery it was asked if the £25k allocation was needed or could be 
reduced. In response it was explained that this was for the road infrastructure for the future 
development of the site. After discussion it was considered that costs for this could be significant 
in the future so it was sensible to allocate the funding as proposed. 
 
Clarification was given that the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee would consider 
recommendations from the other committees when making a final decision on refining the 
budget. It was emphasised that committees needed to look at their budgets in isolation. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the potential for increased income from the Corn Exchange and it 
was noted that this could not be guaranteed and it was preferable to look at revenue savings 
instead. Different operating models were discussed and clarification was given that the Corn 
Exchange Working Party had looked at the business model and this would continue to be 
reviewed. 
 
It was agreed that, at this stage, there did not appear to be any areas within the committees 
remit where further savings could be made and therefore it was not possible to make any such 
recommendation. 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, the current budget position be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.15 pm 

 
Chair 


